designated substances. As more information becomes available on specific assets, the liability
is revised to be asset specific. In other situations, where the building might not be part of a
large portfolio, other techniques are used such as the use of industry data, experts or basing the
estimate on a specific asset that is similar (if applicable).

As a result of the application of this accounting standard, an asset retirement obligation of
$1,401,333 (2022 – $1,228,700) has been recognized as a liability in the consolidated statement
of financial position. These obligations represent estimated costs of retiring buildings owned by
the Board. The Board has restated the prior period based on a simplified approach, using the
information for the period September 1, 2022 to August 31, 2023 as a proxy for the information
for the period September 1, 2021 to August 31, 2022.

-14-

Nipissing-Parry Sound Catholic District School Board
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
August 31, 2023

4. Adoption of New Accounting Standards (Continued)

The adoption of PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations (ARO) has been applied to the
comparative period as follows:

2022
As previously

stated Adjustments Restated
Consolidated Statement of Financial

Position
Tangible capital assets $ 57,256,497 $ 218,092 $ 57,474,589
Asset retirement obligations - 1,228,700 1,228,700
Accumulated surplus 7,673,802 (1,010,608) 6,663,194

Consolidated Statement of Operations
and Accumulated Surplus

Pupil accommodation 8,622,987 86,380 8,709,367
Adjustments related to adoption of new

accounting standards
- 924,228 924,228

Accumulated surplus, end of year 7,673,802 (1,010,608) 6,663,194

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Annual surplus 854,668 (86,380) 768,288
Amortization of tangible capital assets 2,958,780 86,380 3,045,160

Consolidated Statement of Change in Net
Debt

Annual surplus 854,668 (86,380) 768,288
Amortization of tangible capital assets 2,958,780 86,380 3,045,160
Adjustments related to adoption of new

accounting standards - 1,228,700 1,228,700
Net debt, end of year (49,730,622) (1,228,700) (50,959,322)

Note 15 - Accumulated Surplus
Asset retirement obligations - 1,010,608 1,010,608
Accumulated surplus 7,673,802 (1,010,608) 6,663,194

Note 20 - Expenses by Object
Amortization of tangible capital assets 2,958,780 86,380 3,045,160
Total expenses by object 53,549,949 86,380 53,636,329

5. Cash

The Board has an operating line of credit available to a maximum of $4,000,000 to address
operating requirements and bears interest at the bank's prime lending rate. The credit facility is
unsecured and due on demand.  As at August 31, 2023, the Board has utilized $- (2022 - $-).

-15-

Nipissing-Parry Sound Catholic District School Board
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
August 31, 2023

6. Accounts Receivable

2023 2022

School Boards $ - $ 54,485
Province of Ontario - other 2,345,874 1,317,014
Province of Ontario - delayed grant payment (a) 3,634,740 4,238,040
Government of Canada 1,085,277 307,035